
West Devon Planning and 
Licensing Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 2nd February, 2016

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Sellis
Vice Chairman Cllr Benson

Members: Cllr Baldwin
Cllr Cann OBE
Cllr Hockridge
Cllr Mott

Cllr Moyse
Cllr Parker
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Roberts

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Kathy Trant  Specialist - Democratic Services 01803 861185



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

[If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting] 

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any).  

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 4

Meeting held on 8th December 2015

5.  Planning Applications

To see Letters of Representation and further supplementary 
information relating to any of the planning applications on the 
agenda, please select the following link and enter the relevant 
Reference number: http://westdevon.gov.uk/searchlanding

(a)  01092/2015 5 - 10

22 North Street, Okehampton
Change of use from a first floor function room ancillary to 
drinking establishment (use class A4) to a wholesale mixing and 
distribution facility for the distribution of ethanol alcohol to drinks 
manufacturers.

(b)  01182/2015 11 - 20

Part of Glebelands, Hatherleigh
Outline application with all matters reserved for change of use of 
land and construction of live work accommodation

(c)  00987/2015 21 - 26

Land at SX 590990, Okehampton
Full application for erection of new agricultural livestock building 
and siting of a temporary agricultural workers dwelling.

http://westdevon.gov.uk/searchlanding


Page No

6.  Planning Appeals Update 27 - 28





At a Meeting of the PLANNING & LICENSING COMMITTEE held at the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, 
TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 8th day of DECEMBER 2015 at 10.00am

Present: Cllr D K A Sellis – Chairman
Cllr M J R Benson – Vice-Chairman

Cllr R E Baldwin Cllr W G Cann OBE
Cllr L J G Hockridge Cllr C Mott
Cllr D E Moyse Cllr G Parker
Cllr T G Pearce Cllr A Roberts

COP Lead Development Management (AHS)
COP Lead Environmental Health (IL)
Specialist Licensing (NW)
Specialist Assets (AW)
Solicitor (SN)
Senior Case Manager (KT)

In attendance: Cllrs D Cloke, J Evans, A Leech, R Musgrave, P 
Sanders and J Yelland

*P&L 40 DECLARATION OF INTEREST
Cllr G Parker declared a personal interest in TPO s305 (Minute P&L 45 
below refers) by virtue of being a local Ward Member for the application 
and remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote 
thereon..

*P&L 41 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES
The Minutes of the Planning and Licensing Committee Meeting held on 
10 November 2015 (page 1 to the Agenda), were confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record.

*P&L 42 TO DETERMINE THE RENEWAL OF A JOINT HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE WHERE THERE MAY BE A 
‘REASONABLE CAUSE’ FOR REFUSAL 

It was moved and seconded and upon being submitted to the Meeting was 
declared to be CARRIED and RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the 
me
[...]
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver to report any 
future offences to the Licensing Authority as soon as possible.

*P&L 43 PLANNING, LISTED BUILDING, TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
AND ENFORCEMENT REPORTS

The Committee considered the application prepared by the Specialist – 
Assets and considered also the comments of Town and Parish Councils 
together with other representations received, which were listed within the 
presented agenda report and summarised below, and RESOLVED:

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER REPORT 

Case Officer:  Alex Whish                           Ward:  Tavistock South West

Ward Members: Cllr Evans and Cllr Parker

Application No:  TPO s305



Site Address:    Land at Brook Lane, Tavistock PL19 9DP

Development:  A provisional TPO has been made on 5 trees within the boundary 
hedgerows to the west and south of Brook Farm, Brook Lane, Tavistock

COMMITTEE DECISION:  Confirm Tree Preservation Order s305 as 
served.

Speakers:
Cllr G Parker – Ward Member

*P&L 44 PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE

The Committee received and noted the updated list of Planning Appeals 
including enforcement appeals.  The Lead Specialist Development 
Management provided more detailed information on specific decisions 
where requested.

P&L 45 REVIEW OF PLANNING DELEGATION SCHEME

The Committee was asked to consider a report that presented a review 
of the Planning Scheme of Delegation.    The COP Lead Development 
Management introduced the report, and in doing so outlined the main 
reasons for the review, the most important of which was to align working 
practices across West Devon Borough Council and South Hams District 
Council in order to increase the efficiency of the service.

Members discussed this matter at length, in particular the detail of some 
of the specific proposed changes, and there were differing views 
expressed amongst the Committee Members.

It was then PROPOSED, SECONDED and on being put to the vote 
declared LOST that:

Members recommend to Council the adoption of the revised Planning 
Delegation proposals (as attached at Appendix 1 to the presented 
Committee report).

Following this, a Member proposed that two Members of the Committee 
be authorised to meet with Members of South Hams District Council as 
a joint group to undertake a review of the draft Scheme.  This proposal 
was seconded and it was therefore RECOMMENDED that:

Council be RECOMMENDED that two Members of the Planning and 
Licensing Committee be authorised to work with two Members of South 
Hams District Council as a joint group to be tasked with reviewing the 
Planning Scheme of Delegation. 



P&L 46 APPROVAL OF LICENSING POLICY FOR HORSE DRAWN 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE/OMNIBUS

The Committee was presented with a report that sought 
recommendation to Council of approval of a policy and fees in relation 
to Horse Drawn Hackney Carriage/Omnibuses.

The COP Lead Environmental Health introduced the report and set out 
the background.  He then responded to specific questions raised by 
Members of the Committee.

It was then RECOMMENDED that Council be RECOMMENDED that:

1. The Horse Drawn Hackney Carriage/Omnibus Policy be 
adopted at the Council meeting on 8 December 2015; and

2. The resolution of 19 May 2015 be amended to exclude the 
requirement to prepare byelaws, and the proposed fees and 
charges be amended, so that the fees for a driver licence 
shall be the same as the current hackney carriage fee, and 
the carriage fee shall be £200.

P&L 47 APPROVAL OF LICENSING FEE FOR DOG DAY CARE CENTRES

The Committee was presented with a report that sought 
recommendation to Council of licensing fees for dog day care centres.

The COP Lead for Environmental Health introduced the report.

It was then RECOMMENDED that Council be RECOMMENDED that, at 
the Council meeting on 8 December 2015, the initial annual fee for a Dog 
Day Care Centre Licence under the Animal Boarding Establishments Act 
1963 be set at £150.

(The Meeting terminated at 12.50pm)

Dated this 2nd February 2016   

 
______________________

Chairman



PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer:   Chris Gosling                  Parish:  Okehampton   Ward:  Okehampton East 
 
 
Application No:   01092/2015  
 

 

Agent/Applicant: 
Mr E Baily 

Pretoria Wine Vaults 

22 North Street 

Okehampton 

Devon 

EX20 1AR 

 
 

 

Site Address:    22 North Street, Okehampton, Devon, EX20 1AR 
 
Development:  Change of use from a first floor function room ancillary to drinking establishment 
(use class A4) to a wholesale mixing and distribution facility for the distribution of ethanol alcohol 
to drinks manufacturers.  
 
Reason item is being put before Committee: 
 
At the request of the Ward Member who has safety concerns and the risk of deliveries blocking North 
Street. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Recommendation: Conditional approval 
 
Conditions: 

 Standard time limit 

 Adherence to plans 

 Use within building only 

 Retain parking  

 Hours of operation no longer than those applied for 
 
Key issues for consideration: 

Impact on residential amenity, given immediate proximity of neighbours 

Ability of the highway to cope with goods in and good out 

NB: Health and safety issues are covered by other legislation 

 

 
 
 
Site Description: 
 

The site is a three story building in a very narrow terraced street near Okehampton town centre. The 
street is one way (heading towards) the main road through town and has double yellow lines on each 
side. The site includes a yard area at the rear leading to an off-site rear access and borders long rear 
gardens for buildings fronting the main road and properties in North Road north of the site. The site 
also borders the rear of No. 24 North Road, the next door neighbour. 

The site context is urban and cramped. At the time of the site visit, late afternoon, the premises 
(Pretoria Wine Vaults; a public house) was not open and appeared to be closed for some time prior to 
that. The site comprises the top floor only. The ground floor of the building is the bar and the first floor 
has accommodation. Vehicular access and parking is available from the rear. 

 
The Proposal: 

Change of use of function room ancillary to drinking establishment (Use Class A4) to a whole sale 
mixing and distribution facility for the distribution of ethanol alcohol to drinks manufacturers (sui 
generis). 

The proposed composite use is considered inherently to incorporate a B8 (storage and distribution) 
element, but the process proposed to take place on the premises means that the B8 element would 
be of similar importance and not ancillary.  

The proposal would create two new part time jobs and the proposed working times are 0900-1700 
Monday to Friday only as stated on the application form. Deliveries to the site are intended to amount 
to no more than 2 to 4 a month. Sales are via the internet and there would be no walk in sales, 
although the latter would appropriately be controlled through licensing and not the planning system. 

 
 



Consultations: 
 

 County Highways Authority   
o The street in the vicinity of the site is narrow, one-way southbound only for motorised 

vehicles with a contra-flow northbound cycle lane. There are restrictions on waiting, but no 
restrictions on the loading and unloading of vehicles. The existing uses on the site will 
already give rise to unloading from the highway which will no doubt give rise to instances 
of temporary inconvenience at the times that the unloading is taking place. I have never 
been on site at the time a delivery arrives. 

 
o When assessing an application such as this I have to consider the traffic generation 

potential of the proposed use compared with the existing. The existing use certainly has 
the potential to generate vehicle movements and loading and unloading from the highway 
from users of the function room. Although there would appear to be no figures provided in 
the documentation for the anticipated trip generation / attraction it appears from the 
information provided that the operation is very low key indeed and is extremely unlikely to 
lead to an unacceptable increase in instances of loading from the highway, when 
compared with the existing use of the site. On that basis, the highway authority has no 
comments to make on the proposed change of use. 

 
 

 Environmental Health Section   

No comments to make. Regulation of the site would be through compliance with Health and Safety 
regulations. There are unlikely to be noise implications arising from the proposed change of use. 
  

 Town/Parish Council 
 
Neutral view 
 

 Others: 
Health and Safety Executive  
 

HSE’s role in the planning process is limited to that of statutory consultee on: 
 
(a) relevant developments within the consultation distance of major hazard sites and major accident 

hazard pipelines – see the Schedule 4(e) of the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) Regulations 2015, and 

(b) applications for hazardous substances consent under the Planning (Hazardous Substances) Act 
1990 and the Planning (Hazardous Substances) Regulations 2015. 

 
A major hazard site is one which requires hazardous substances consent to hold a specified quantity 
of a hazardous substance in accordance with Schedule 1 of the Planning (Hazardous Substances) 
Regulations 2015. Major accident hazard pipelines are defined in the Pipelines Safety Regulations 
1996. HSE sets a consultation distance around major hazard sites and major accident hazard 
pipelines and planning authorities are required to consult HSE on relevant developments within a 
consultation distance. 

 
As the proposed site for wholesale mixing and distribution facility in planning application 01092/2015 
does not lie within the consultation distance of a major hazard site or major accident hazard pipeline, 
HSE is not a statutory consultee in respect of this application and therefore HSE has no comments to 
make. 
 
The planning application
[...]
ton, EX20 
3LB 

Site Address:    Part Of Glebelands, Hatherleigh, Okehampton, Devon 
 
Development:  Outline application with all matters reserved for change of use of land and 
construction of live work accommodation  

Reason item is being put before Committee: 
At the request of the Ward Members - the recommendation is an "on balance" one. 
Supporting rural business is important and the Planning Committee needs to discuss the 
application. 

  

 

 

 



Recommendation: Refusal  

Reasons for refusal 

1. This proposal would compromise the employment development of the remainder of the 
ED7 allocation and/or the residential amenity for future occupiers of the proposed live/work 
unit, if the remainder of the allocation were to be developed. This would be contrary to saved 
policies ED7 and H41 of the 2005 West Devon Borough Council Local Plan as amended 
2011. 

2. This proposal, should it be approved, would generate a requirement for a contribution 
under Section 106 towards the provision of affordable housing in West Devon Borough. The 
absence of such an agreement is contrary to policy SP9 of the adopted West Devon Core 
Strategy 2011. 

Key issues for consideration: 

 The impact upon the character of the area  
 The location – is it sustainable? 

 Adequacy of access arrangements 

 Would accepting the development proposal compromise the rest of the ED7 
allocation? 

 Would the development of the rest of allocation ED7 have an adverse effect upon the 
residential amenity of the live/work unit? 

Site Description: 

The site lies outside of the built up boundary of Hatherleigh, separated from it by a field and 
accessed from a country lane, leading from the town towards Northlew. It consists of a field 
currently in equestrian use and would share its access with the existing field access to serve 
the stables connected to that use. The proposal would therefore change the existing 
unauthorised equestrian use of the land to residential curtilage/live work 
[...]
in 
the absence of this proposal fully representing NPPF-compliant sustainable development, it 
is considered that there is demonstrable harm to the policies quoted in the refusal reasons 
and that the material considerations are insufficient to outweigh this harm. The proposal is 
recommended for refusal on that basis. 

Planning Policy 

 This application has been considered in accordance with Section 38 of the Planning & 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 Planning Policy 

NPPF – in particular paragraph 123, regarding noise impacts on health and quality of life as a 
result of new developments. 

  



West Devon Borough Council Core Strategy 2011 

SP1  Sustainable development  

SP5 – Spatial Strategy 

SP9 – Meeting Housing Needs 

SP10 – Supporting growth of the economy 

SP11 – Rural Regeneration 

SP20 -  High Quality design  

SP24 – Sustainable Rural Communities 

 

West Devon Borough Council Local Plan Review 2005(as amended 2011) 

BE18 – Noise Generating Development 

ED7 – Land to the South of Holsworthy Road Employment Area 

ED8 – Use Classes within Holsworthy Road Employment Area 

NE10 – Protection of the Countryside and Other Open Spaces 

 H28 – Development within Defined Settlement Limits 

H41 – Business uses in Residential Areas 

T2 – Pedestrian and Cyclist Safety 

T8 – Car Parking 

Considerations under Human Rights Act 1998 and Equalities Act 2010 

The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and Equalities Act 2010 have been taken into 
account in reaching the recommendation contained in this report. 

  
 
 
 
 





PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer:   Jenny Draper                             Ward:  Okehampton North 
 
Application No:  00987/2015   

Agent/Applicant: 

Mr Andrew Hunter 

AgriPlanning 

Applicant: 

Mr I Fewkes 

The Hayloft 

Hockworthy 

Wellington 

TA21 0NQ 

 

 

Site Address:    Land at NGR SX 590990, Okehampton, EX20 3BD 

 

Development:  Full application for erection of new agricultural livestock building and 

siting of a temporary agricultural workers dwelling. 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Recommendation: 
Conditional Consent 
 
Conditions 
Commencement within three years 
Accord with plans 
Agricultural use only 
Agricultural building to be removed if use ceases 
Agricultural buildings to be completed before the temporary dwelling is occupied 
Agricultural workers dwelling to accord with the definitions and criteria of a caravan and be 
removed on or before three years from the date of this decision. 
Prior to installation of dwelling, details of rain water and sewage disposal to be agreed 
Removal of PD rights – curtilage outbuildings 
Agricultural Tie 
 
Key issues for consideration: 
New buildings in the countryside – agricultural justification 
Visual impact 
 
Site Description: 
Agricultural holding of 150 acres in open countryside setting located north of Okehampton. 
The development site is approximately 350m north of the nearest residential property at the 
group of dwellings known as Goldburn to the south. 
 
The Proposal: 
Erection of a new agricultural livestock building and siting of a temporary agricultural 
workers dwelling, close to previously approved agricultural storage building, approved 
under application 00374/2015. 
 
Consultations:   
 

 County Highways Authority - No comment  
 

 Parish Council   -    Support if genuine need – Exbourne and Jacobstowe 
- Refuse – Inwardleigh and Follygate Parish 

 
 

 Agricultural Consultant  -    Application satisfies the criteria as set out in both the 
     NPPF and local plan policies H31 and H32 

 
Representations 
None 
 
Relevant Planning History 
00374/2015 – Prior approval for erection of agricultural storage building (not livestock) - 
Approved 
 
 
ANALYSIS 
The site is located 4.5 kilometres north of Okehampton to the west of the minor country lane 
from Okehampton to Jacobstowe.  The land gently undulates away from Goldburn Cross to 
Jacobstowe which is located app
[...]
able and the siting does not result in the buildings being 
overly dominant in the wider landscape.  
 
 
This application has been considered in accordance with Section 38 of the Planning & 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004  



 
Planning Policy 
All standard policies listed  
 
West Devon Borough Council Core Strategy 2011 
SP1 – Sustainable Development 
SP3 – Renewable Energy 
SP5 – Spatial Strategy 
SP8 – Inclusive Communities 
SP10 – Supporting the Growth of the Economy 
SP11 – Rural Regeneration 
SP17 – Landscape Character 
SP19 – Biodiversity 
SP20 – Promoting High Quality Design 
SP21 – Flooding 
 
 
West Devon Borough Council Local Plan Review 2005(as amended 2011) 
NE10 – Protection of the Countryside and Other Open Spaces 
H31 – Residential Development in the Countryside 
H32 - Residential Development in the Countryside 
H33 - Residential Development in the Countryside 
ED16 – Development for Employment in the Countryside 
ED17 – Farm Diversification 
ED18 – New Farm Buildings in the Countryside 
ED19 – Agricultural Related Activities 
 
 
Considerations under Human Rights Act 1998 and Equalities Act 2010 
The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and Equalities Act 2010 have been taken into 
account in reaching the recommendation contained in this report. 
 





West Devon Borough Council

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 2-Feb-16
Appeals Update from 23-Nov-15 to 18-Jan-16

ExbourneWard

00579/2015APPLICATION NUMBER : APP/Q1153/W/15/3136228

APPELLANT NAME: Mrs Kath Farrant

PROPOSAL : Outline application with all matters reserved for 10 dwellings.

LOCATION : Land To The Rear Of Copper Beeches  Exbourne Okehampton Devon  EX20 3SH

APPEAL STATUS :  

16-December-2015APPEAL START DATE:

APPEAL DECISION:

APPEAL DECISION DATE:

LydfordWard

00875/2015APPLICATION NUMBER : APP/Q1153/W/15/3136708

APPELLANT NAME: Mr & Mrs Charles Middler

PROPOSAL : Full application for erection of dwelling.

LOCATION : Land North Of Bolts House  Lydford Okehampton Devon  EX2

Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON PLANNING 
AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Planning and 
Licensing Committee held on

Tuesday, 2nd February, 2016 at 10.00 am at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Sellis
Vice Chairman Cllr Benson

Cllr Baldwin Cllr Cann OBE
Cllr Hockridge Cllr Mott
Cllr Moyse Cllr Parker
Cllr Roberts

In attendance:

Councillors:
Cllr Ball
Cllr Cloke
Cllr Evans
Cllr Kimber

Cllr Leech
Cllr McInnes
Cllr Sanders
Cllr Yelland

Officers:
Lead Specialist – Development Management
Planning Specialists
Solicitor

48. Apologies for Absence 
*P&L 48
Apologies were received from Cllr T G Pearce, for whom Cllr R Cheadle 
acted as substitute.

49. Declarations of Interest 
*P&L 49
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered by none were made.



50. Confirmation of Minutes 
*P&L 50
The Minutes of the Planning and Licensing Committee Meeting held on 
8 December 2015 (page 1 to the Agenda), were confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to minor amendments 
being included that Minute P&L 46 and P&L 47 should read as:

‘It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED that:’

(rather than ‘It was then RECOMMENDED that Council be 
RECOMMENDED that’) 

51. Planning Applications 
*P&L 51
The Committee considered the applications prepared by the 
Development Management Specialists and considered also the 
comments of Town and Parish Councils together with other 
representations received, which were listed within the presented 
agenda report and summarised below, and RESOLVED:

Application No:  01092/2015 Ward:  Okehampton North

Site Address: 22 North Street, Okehampton

Change of use from a first floor function room ancillary to drinking 
establishment (use class A4) to a wholesale mixing and distribution 
facility for the distribution of ethanol alcohol to drinks manufacturers

RECOMMENDATION:  Conditional Approval

COMMITTEE DECISION:  Site Inspection

Application No:  01182/2015 Ward: Hatherleigh

Site Address: Part of Glebelands, Hatherleigh

Outline application with all matters reserved for change of use of land 
and construction of live work accommodation

Speakers included:  Supporter – Mr Brock

RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal

COMMITTEE DECISION:  Site Inspection

Application No:  00987/2015 Ward: Okehampton North

Site Address: NGR SX 590990, Okehampton, EX20 3BD



Full application for erection of new agricultural livestock building and 
siting of a temporary agricultural workers dwelling

RECOMMENDATION:  Conditional Approval

COMMITTEE DECISION:  Site Inspection

52. Planning Appeals Update 
*P&L 52
The Committee received and noted the updated list of Planning Appeals 
including enforcement appeals.  The Lead Specialist Development 
Management agreed to provide more detailed information on specific 
decisions where requested.

The Meeting concluded at 11.05 am

Signed by:

Chairman


